
No.AIWTDS-356/2023                                           Dated, Guwahati, the  10 th

March’2023

 
Corrigendum-I

In reference to the RFB Notice no. AIWTDS/356/2023/34 dated 16.02.2023
and RFB Reference No.           IN-IWT-338276-CW-RFB for E-procurement of 
“Construction of Terminal and Riverine Infrastructure at North Guwahati
and Umananda ferry Ghat, Assam (Guwahati Cluster)”, certain amendments
enclosed as Annexure-A, have been incorporated in the bid document.
Bidders are requested to take the note of these amendments prior to the
submission of bid along with replies of Prebid queries as Annexure-B.

The last date for submission of bid has also been extended to 31st
March’2023 till 14:00HRS (IST).
 
 

                                                                                                              
(Gaurav Upadhyay, IPS)
                                                                                                                 State

Project Director
                                                                                                                

Assam IWTD Society
 

Memo No.AIWTDS-356/2023-A                                     Dated, Guwahati, the  
10th March’2023

i. The Director, IWT Assam for publishing the Corrigendum-I in the website of
DIWT www.iwtdirectorate.asssam.gov.in

ii. e-procurement portal of Govt. of Assam viz.www.asssamtenders.gov.in for
publishing the Corrigendum

iii. Website- Assam IWTD Society www.aiwtdsociety.in
 
 

 
 
                                                                                                            (Gaurav

Upadhyay, IPS)
                                                                                                             State

Project Director
                                                                                                             

Assam IWTD Society
 
 
 
 

Annexure- A
 

Corrigendum No. I
 

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



 
RFB Reference No. IN-IWT-338276-CW-RFB
 
Name of Project :  “Construction of Terminal and Riverine Infrastructure at
North Guwahati and
                                 Umananda ferry Ghat, Assam (Guwahati Cluster)”.
 
Clause
Reference

Existing Modified

Section II
BDS-ITB
18.3 (a)

The Bid price shall be
adjusted by the following
factor: 6 % per annum (for
fixed price contracts).
 

N/A
As this is an adjustable price
contract.

Section II
BDS- ITB

22.1

The deadline for uploading
the Bids is:
Date:  17-03-2023
Time: 14:00 hours  

The deadline for uploading the
Bids is:
Date:  31-03-2023
Time: 14:00 hours  
 

Section II
BDS- ITB

25.1

The online Bid opening of
Technical Parts of Bids
shall take place at:
 
Street /Address: Assam
Inland Water Transport
Development Society,
(AIWTDS)
Floor/Room number : Near
Ulubari Flyover
City: Guwahati, 781007
Country: INDIA
 
Date: 17-03-2023
Time: 16:00 hours
 

The online Bid opening of
Technical Parts of Bids shall take
place at:
 
Street /Address: Assam Inland
Water Transport Development
Society, (AIWTDS)
Floor/Room number : Near Ulubari
Flyover
City: Guwahati, 781007
Country: INDIA
 
 
 
Date: 31-03-2023
Time: 16:00 hours

Section 3-
2.1

Eligibility
and

Qualification
Criteria-3.2

Average Annual
Construction Turnover
 
Minimum average annual
construction turnover of
R s . 95.00 crores,
calculated as total certified
payments received for
contracts in progress
and/or completed within
the last five financial
years, divided by five
years.
 

Average Annual Construction
Turnover
 
 
Minimum average annual
construction turnover of Rs. 95.00
crores, calculated as total certified
payments received for contracts in
progress and/or completed within
the last seven financial years,
divided by seven years.

Appendix to Footnote* Footnote*

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



Technical
Part

Form FIN -
3.2: Average

Annual
Construction

Turnover

 

See Section III, Evaluation
and Qualification Criteria,
Sub-Factor 3.2. Annual
construction turnover
calculated as total certified
payments received for
work in progress or
completed, for 5 years.
This should be certified by
a Chartered Accountant.

See Section III, Evaluation and
Qualification Criteria, Sub-Factor
3.2. Annual construction turnover
calculated as total certified
payments received for work in
progress or completed, for 7
years. This should be certified by a
Chartered Accountant.

Section 3-
2.1

Eligibility
and

Qualification
Criteria-4.2

(a)

Specific Construction &
Contract Management
Experience
(i) A minimum number of
similar contracts specified
below that have been
satisfactorily and
substantially completed as
a prime contractor, joint
venture member,
management contractor or
sub-contractor between 1st
January 2018 and bid
submission deadline:
 

Specific Construction &
Contract Management
Experience
(i) A minimum number of similar
contracts specified below that have
been satisfactorily and
substantially completed as a prime
contractor, joint venture member,
management contractor or sub-
contractor between 1st January
2016 and bid submission deadline:
 
 
 

Section 3-
2.1

Eligibility
and

Qualification
Criteria-4.2

(d)

Assessed Available bid capacity
= (A*N*1.15-B)
 

Assessed Available bid capacity =
(A*N*2 - B)
 

Section IX
PCC (GCC

45.1)

Interest rate for Delayed
payment: NA.

Interest rate for Delayed payment
is 6% per annum.
 
 

Section IX
PCC (GCC

49)

GCC 49.1 :    Not
applicable

 

GCC 49.1 is replaced with the
following:

“Contract price shall be adjusted
for increase or decrease in rates
and price of labour, materials,
fuels and lubricants and other
inputs to the works in accordance
with the principles and procedures
outlined below. A table of
adjustment data is included in
the PCC which indicates the
coefficients of various inputs and
the sources of indices for various
schedules of BOQ.  If the PCC does
not include a table of adjustment

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



data this sub clause shall not apply
and there shall be no price
adjustment.

a. The price adjustment
according to sub para (d)
below, shall apply for the
work done from the start
date given in the PCC up to
the end of the Intended
Completion Date.  If there is
delay in completion beyond
such date for reasons
attributable to the contractor,
the Price Adjustment for the
work carried out during such
period, for reasons
attributable to the
Contractor, shall be
regulated by sub-para (f)
below.

b. The Contract Price
shall be adjusted to
take account of any
increase or decrease
in cost after the base
date, which affect the
Contractor in
performance of
obligations under the
Contract.

c. The total value (R) of
the work done during
the specified period
[GCC 44.1] shall be as
under:

 

R= SUM (RS1 + RS2 +
RS3 + …….RSn),

Where,

‘Rsn’ is the value of work
done during the specified
period to which the price
adjustment shall be
applied for the relevant
schedule of Bill of
Quantities (BOQ)
specified in P.C.C during

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



the specified period, and
represented as under:

Rsn = (Vsn + Ssn) minus
(amount of secured
advance recovered in the
same period + value of
works executed under
variations for which price
adjustments will be
worked separately based
on terms mutually agreed
between the Project
Manager and the
Contractor)

where,

Vs n is the total value of
work done during the
specified period for the
respective schedule of
BOQ, and

Ssn is the secured
advance paid during the
specified period for the
respective schedule of
BOQ,

d. The adjustment to be
applied to the amount
otherwise payable to the
Contractor, as valued in
accordance with the
appropriate schedule of
BOQ and certified in
Payment Certificates, shall
be determined from
formulae which shall be of
the following general type:

Pn = a + b L n/Lo +c En/Eo
+ d Mn/Mo+ ……….

where,

“Pn” is the adjustment
multiplier to be applied to
the value of the work
done during the period
“n”, this period being a
month unless otherwise
stated in the PCC.

“a” is a fixed coefficient,

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



stated in the relevant
table of adjustment data,
representing the non-
adjustable portion in
contractual payments;

“b”, “c”, “d”,… are
coefficients representing
the estimated proportion
of each cost element
related to the execution of
the Works, as stated in
the relevant table of
adjustment data; such
tabulated cost elements
may be indicative of
resources such as labour,
equipment and materials;

“Ln” [Labour],
“En”[Equipment],
“Mn”[Material], …. are
the current cost indices
or reference prices for
period “n”, each of which
is applicable to the
relevant tabulated cost
element [Labour,
Equipment, Steel,
Cement, Fuel/Lubricants,
Bitumen, others] on the
date, specified in the
Table-2 of Adjustment
Data, prior to the last day
of the period (to which
the particular Payment
Certificate relates); and

“Lo”, “Eo”, “Mo”, …. are
the base cost indices or
reference prices,
expressed in the relevant
currency of payment,
each of which is
applicable to the relevant
tabulated cost element on
the Base Date.

(e)      The cost indices or
reference prices stated in
the tables of adjustment
data given in PCC shall be
used. The base date shall
be the deadline for
submission of bids.

(f)       If the Contractor
fails to complete the

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



Works within the
Intended Completion
date, adjustment of prices
thereafter shall be made
using either:

(i)      index or price
applicable for each cost
element tabulated in
the tables of
adjustment data on the
specified date prior to
the expiry of the
Intended Completion
Date, or

(ii)     the current index
or price applicable for
the period in question
whichever is more
favourable to the
Employer.

g. The weightings
(coefficients) for each of the
factors of cost stated in the
table(s) of adjustment data
shall only be varied by the
Project Manager if they
have been rendered
unreasonable, unbalanced
or inapplicable, as a result
of Variations.

h. Unless otherwise stated in
the P.C.C., the Price
adjustment shall be done in
each monthly Interim
Payment Certificate [IPC].
The coefficients and indices
are given in the Tables of
Adjustment Data in
Contract data.

To the extent that full
compensation for any rise or fall in
costs to the contractor is not
covered by the provisions of this or
other clauses in the contract, the
unit rates and prices included in
the contract shall be deemed to
include amounts to cover the
contingency of such other rise or
fall in costs.”

Section IX Price Adjustment: Not Price Adjustment:

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



PCC (GCC
49.1)

applicable

 

The contract is subject to price
adjustment in accordance with
G.C.C. Clause 49 and following
information regarding coefficients
does apply.

The Price Adjustment shall be done
in accordance with Tables 1&2 of
Adjustment Data given in Appendix
2.  The base and current price of
the following items shall be based
on the source indicated below:

i. Diesel: Selling price of IOC
depot at Guwahati, Assam.
In case the work extends
over long stretches or
different sections specify
separate identified depot.

ii. Bitumen: Selling Price of
Bitumen from the IOC
refinery at Guwahati,
Assam

iii. ………
The price Adjustment will be

done monthly.

 
 
 

Annexure-B
Replies to the Prebid Queries

 
RFB Reference No. IN-IWT-338276-CW-RFB
 
Name of Project :  “Construction of Terminal and Riverine Infrastructure at
North Guwahati and
                                 Umananda ferry Ghat, Assam (Guwahati Cluster)”.
 
Sl RFB Clause

 
RFB existing

condition
 

Query/ Suggestion
 

AIWTDS
Replies

 

Page no.49,
Clause No. 3.2,
Average Annual
Construction
Turnover

Minimum
average annual
construction
turnover of Rs.
95.00 crores,
calculated as
total certified
payments
received for
contracts in

Request you to
consider the Minimum
average annual
construction turnover
of last 10 years.

Please refer the
Corrigendum-I

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



 progress and/or
completed
within the last
five financial
years, divided
by five years.

 

 Page no.51,
Clause No. 4.2
(a) Specific
Construction &
Contract
Management
Experience.

A minimum
number of
similar
contracts
specified below
that have been
satisfactorily
and
substantially
completed as a
prime
contractor, joint
venture
member,
management
contractor or
sub-contractor
between
1st January
2018 and bid
submission
deadline.
 

We request you to
kindly consider and
alter the experience
requirement as “Last
10 years i.e between
January 2013 and
bid submission
deadline” considering
the negative impact of
Covid-19 pandemic on
the projects during the
year 2020 and 2021.

Please refer the
Corrigendum-I

 

Clause No.
GCC 49.1 Price
Adjustment

Price
Adjustment: Not
applicable

The Contract Price
shall remain fixed
without any price
adjustment. The
market is volatile, and
prices are fluctuating
on day-to day basis, so
we request you to
please incorporate
Price Adjustment
clause in the Tender
Document

Please refer the
Corrigendum-I

 In Eligibility
Qualifying
criteria Cl. No
4 2 (a)

Similar
contracts
include jetties,
ports, berths,
harbors, docks
and bridges in
lakes rivers or
seas

Please clarify any
completion of work i.e,
RCC Bridges over RCC
well foundation,
Substructure and PSC
Superstructure in Box
Girder or over pile
foundation will be
considered or not.

No change.
Please refer the
RFB condition

   Similar contracts No change.

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



include jetties,
ports, berths,
harbors, docks OR
bridges in lakes
rivers or seas

Please refer the
RFB condition

 Eligibility
Qualifying
criteria Cl. No.
4.2 (b)

(A) Construction
in  lakes, rivers
or seas of
 
(1) atleast one
RCC/Steel jetty
or berth of
minimum 50
metres in length
 
(2) atleast one
bridge of
minimum 200
metres in length

Please clarify whether
point no. (1) and (2) is
applicable or any one
of them
 

Point no. (1)
and (2) is
applicable

 In Eligibility
Qualifying
criteria Cl. No.
4.2 (d)

it is mentioned
that the
Assessed
available Bid
Capacity (A * N
* 1.15- B)
 

But Sir, in aImost all
the tenders of PWD,
Govt of Assam, NUAI,
NHIDCL the multiplier
factor 2 or 2.5 is being
given in the Assessed
Available bid capacity
 
So, we request you to
please replace 1.15
with 2 or  2.5 as
multiplier factor for
the tender of the
above- mentioned
work.

Please refer the
Corrigendum-I

   The Tender Value : Sir
please provide the
Percentage value of
GST & Labour cess

Prevailing rate
of GST for
works contract
and Labour
Cess are
applicable

   Please clarify/provide
us the Payment system
and source of fund

All payments
(and
deductions)
shall be paid or
charged in
Indian Rupees.
Also refer

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



Appendix to
Financial
Part            1.
Preamble
Source of
Fund: The
Government of
India has
received
financing from
the World Bank
toward the cost
of the Assam
Inland Water
Transport
Project. This
activity is
funded in the
same project

 Clause No. 4.2
(b) of EQC

For the above
and any other
contracts
[substantially
completed and
under
implementation]
as prime
contractor, joint
venture
member, or sub-
contractor
between 1st
January 2018
and Application
submission
deadline, a
minimum
construction
experience in
the following
key activities
successfully
completed
 
(A) Construction
in  lakes, rivers
or seas of
 
(1) atleast one
RCC/Steel jetty
or berth of
minimum 50
metres in length

For the above and any
other contracts
[substantially
completed and under
implementation] as
prime contractor, joint
venture member, or
sub-contractor
between 1st January
2018 and Application
submission deadline, a
minimum construction
experience in the
following key activities
successfully
completed:
 
 
 
 
 
(A) Construction in 
lakes, rivers or seas of
 
(1) at least one
RCC/Steel jetty or
berth of minimum 50
metres in length or
any type of bridge
under tidal
conditions

No change.
Please refer the
RFB condition

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023



 
(2) atleast one
bridge of
minimum 200
metres in length
Note: For the
rate of
production
indicated above,
the rate of
production shall
be on the basis
of the average
during the
entire specified
period for the
construction of
this Contract

(2) atleast one bridge
of minimum 200
metres in length
 
Note: For the rate of
production indicated
above, the rate of
production shall be on
the basis of the
average during the
entire specified period
for the construction of
this Contract

                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                     
(Gaurav Upadhyay, IPS)
                                                                                        State Project

Director
                                                                                        Assam IWTD Society

 

AIWTD-11013/4/2023-AIWTDS-AIWTDS

I/142831/2023


		Sample Info
	2023-03-10T20:40:12+0530
	GAURAV UPADHYAY




